the Company sources the majority of its capital projects and expenditures in US dollars. The Company has not entered into any instruments to
manage foreign exchange risk.

ii.	 Interest rate risk:
The RBL has a variable interest rate, that is referenced to Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) and exposes the Company to interest
rate risk when drawn.

Management considers the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk to be related to the remaining RBL principal amounts of $330.0 million. As
such, the Group has substantial floating-rate borrowings which are partially offset by cash held at variable rates. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date is likely to affect profit and loss of the Group. The Group’s financing agreements make reference to SOFR. Also refer
to note 15 to these consolidated financial statements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax from a reasonably possible change in interest rates of the
floating rate borrowings (with all other variables held constant). The impact on equity is the same as the impact on profit before tax.

Increase/ (decrease) in interest rates
Effect on profit before tax

increase/ (decrease)

For the year ended   December 31, 2025

+2.5% (9.0)
-2.5% 9.0

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

PAGE 83

Report to Shareholders  |  December 31, 2025

iii.	 Commodity price risk:
The Company has a direct interest in three producing fields within PMLs 2, 3 and 52, all with significant levels of production. Its strategy is to
hedge between 70-100% of its post-tax net entitlement production for the next 12-months. Physical sales are with counterparties including
oil supermajors. The counterparties are part of groups with investment grade credit ratings.

Of the cargoes expected for the year ended December 31, 2026, 2 cargoes have the trigger price mechanism activated at an average price of
$62.1/bbl.

As at 31 December 2025, the Company holds derivatives, as outlined in the tables below, that are designated as a financial asset at fair value